gates be put up on the present line of Carleton Street, to form a communication with the River, which are to be always opened to the public in case of fire in the said City; and further provided, that nothing herein contained shall extend or be construed to extend, to authorize the said Principal Officers of Her Majesty's Ordnance, or their successors, to interfere with the free navigation of the said River, and the right of approach to the shore in front thereof, by boats, vessels or other craft, in any other way than by the erection of a wharf or wharves as aforesaid.

Described lands vested in the Ordnance Department for Military purposes. II. And be it enacted, That from and after the passing of this Act, the above described lands and premises, subject to the exception before mentioned, shall be, and become, and remain, and continue vested in the Principal Officers of Her Majesty's Ordnance in Great Britain, for the time being, and their successors in the said office, in trust for Her Majesty, Her Heirs and Successors, for the service of the said Ordnance Department, or for such other Military service or services, as to the said Principal Officers, or their successors in the said office, shall from time to time order and direct.

Certain lands held: by the Ordnance Department vested in the Justices of the Peace for York County in trust for the inhabitants of Fredericton.

III. And be it enacted, That from and after the passing of this Act, the following tracts and parcels of Land, now held by the said Principal Officers of Her Majesty's Ordnance Department for Military uses, that is to say: all those six several lots and parcels of Land in Block number three, and all that other piece and parcel of Land called and known as the "Hospital Lot," and fronting partly on Westmorland Street, shall be, and they are hereby vested in the Justices of the Peace for the County of York, and their successors, for and in trust for the use, benefit and advantage of the inhabitants of the City of Fredericton.

Suspending clause.

IV. And be it enacted, That this Act shall not come into operation or be in force until Her Majesty's Royal approbation be thereunto first had and declared.

[This Act was specially confirmed, ratified and finally enacted by an Order of Her Majesty in Council, dated the 1st day of August, 1846, and published and declared in the Province the 9th day of September, 1846.]

CAP. LXXIV.

An Act to amend an Act, intituled An Act to amend the Charter of King's College.

Passed 14th April 1846.

Preamble.

8th Vict. c. 111.

HEREAS in and by the fourth section of an Act made and passed in 'the eighth year of the Reign of Her present Majesty, intituled An Act to amend the Charter of King's College, it is provided, that any person taking a 'Degree in Divinity shall be required to make and subscribe the following and 'no other declaration: "I do hereby solemnly profess, testify and declare, that I believe in the authenticity and Divine inspiration of the Old and New Testaments, and in the doctrine of the Holy Trinity;"'

4th sect. of 8 V. c.
111, not to extend to
Graduates being
Members of the
Church of England.

I. Be it therefore enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council and Assembly, That nothing in the said fourth section of the said in part recited Act, shall extend or be construed to extend to any Graduate in the said University being a Member of the Church of England.

Act suspended until Her Majesty's approbation be declared.

II. And be it enacted, That this Act shall not come into operation or be in force until Her Majesty's Royal approbation be thereto first had and declared.

[This Act was specially confirmed, ratified and finally enacted by an Order of Her Majesty in Council, dated the 19th day of December, 1846, and published and declared in the Province the 3d day of February, 1847.]